

No. 18-6044

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD JAMES BEASLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OHIO,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SHERRI BEVAN WALSH

Summit County (Ohio) Prosecutor

STEPHEN E. MAHER*

Special Assistant Summit County Prosecutor

Senior Assistant Ohio Attorney General

**Counsel of Record*

150 E. Gay Street, 16th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-728-7055

stephen.maher@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Respondent

State of Ohio

CAPITAL CASE – NO EXECUTION DATE SET

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT	2
A. Richard Beasley posted fake job listings on Craigslist.com and murdered three—and attempted to murder a fourth—homeless or otherwise down-on-their-luck men who applied for the “job.”.....	2
B. The Summit County Prosecutor successfully prosecuted Beasley and obtained death sentences for the three murders and prison sentences for Beasley’s other crimes.	4
C. On direct appeal, the Ohio Supreme Court upheld Beasley’s convictions and death sentence.	5
D. Beasley filed a Motion for Reconsideration, arguing for the first time that Justice Patrick DeWine should have recused himself, which the Ohio Supreme Court denied.	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	6
I. FEDERAL QUESTIONS ASSERTED FOR THE FIRST TIME IN A PETITION FOR REHEARING TO A STATE SUPREME COURT ARE NOT SUFFICIENTLY RAISED TO ALLOW FOR SUPREME COURT REVIEW OF THE STATE COURT JUDGMENT.	6
II. EVEN IF BEASLEY HAD ASSERTED HIS FEDERAL QUESTION SOONER, THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE TO REVIEW IT AND BEASLEY HAS PRESENTED NO COMPELLING REASON WHY THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW.....	10
A. Contrary to Beasley’s assertion, Summit County Prosecutor Sheri Bevan Walsh, not Ohio Attorney General Mike DeWine, represented the State of Ohio in this case.	10

B. Beasley presents no circuit split or disagreement among state courts on this or any issue and does not assert that the Ohio Supreme Court misapplied any Supreme Court precedent..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	7
<i>Am. Sur. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932)	7
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	7
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969)	7
<i>City of E. Liverpool v. Columbiana Cty. Budget Comm’n</i> , 876 N.E.2d 575 (Ohio 2007)	9
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	8
<i>Forbes v. St. Council of Va.</i> , 216 U.S. 396 (1910)	7, 8, 9
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	7
<i>In re Disqualification of Pepple</i> , 546 N.E.2d 1298 (Ohio 1989)	9
<i>McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 309 U.S. 430 (1940)	7
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945)	7
<i>Simmerman v. Nebraska</i> , 116 U.S. 54 (1885)	7
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
Ohio Rev. Code § 2903.01(A)	5
Ohio S. Ct. Prac. R. 4.04(B)(1)	8

Ohio S. Ct. Prac. R. 4.04(B)(2)..... 8
S. CT. RULE 10 11

Other Authorities

1 OHIO JURISPRUDENCE, PLEADINGS AND PRACTICE FORMS § 2:32 (2017) 9
RICHARD H. FALLON, JR., ET AL., HART AND WECHSLER’S THE FEDERAL
COURTS AND THE FEDERAL SYSTEM (7th ed. 2015)..... 9
STEPHEN E. SHAPIRO, ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (10th ed. 2013)..... 7, 8
